

NO. 11-41359

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BARBARA WYATT,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF S.W.
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RHONDA FLETCHER; CASSANDRA NEWELL,
Defendants-Appellants

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6:10-CV-674
JOHN D. LOVE, JUDGE PRESIDING

Wayne Krause Yang
Texas Civil Rights Project
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, Texas 78741-3438

Michael E. Clark
Adam Taliaferro
Duane Morris, LLP
1330 Post Oak Blvd., Ste. 800
Houston, TX 77056

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	13
A. Applicable Standards	13
1. Standard of Review	13
2. Summary Judgment Standard	14
B. ISSUE:	15
1. Fletcher and Newell’s Actions Were Objectively Unreasonable ...	15
2. Fletcher and Newell Violated Clearly Established Constitutional Rights	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Miss. v. Miss.</i> 911 F.2d 1066 (5 th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> 156 F.3d 673 (6 th Cir.1998)	29
<i>C.N. v. Wolf</i> 410 F.Supp.2d 894 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	28
<i>Cantrell v. City of Murphy</i> 666 F.3d 911 (5 th Cir. 2012)	15, 22
<i>Coontz v. Katy Independent School Dist.</i> No. 98-20188, 1998 WL 698904 (5 th Cir. Sept. 14, 1998).....	23
<i>Doe v. S & S Consol. I.S.D.</i> 149 F.Supp.2d 274 (E.D. Tex. 2001).....	24
<i>Eastwood v. Dept. of Corrections</i> 846 F.2d 627 (10 th Cir.1988)	29
<i>Estate of Shane G. Sorrells v. City of Dallas</i> 45 Fed.Appx. 325 (5 th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Fadjo v. Coon</i> 633 F.2d 1172 (5 th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> 324 F.3d 1130 (9 th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Gill v. Devlin</i> No. 4:11-cv-00623-Y (N.D. Tex. March 12, 2012)	28
<i>In re Crawford</i> 194 F.3d 954 (9 th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>In re Crestcare Nursing and Rehabilitation Center</i> 222 S.W.3d 68 (Tex.App.-Tyler 2006)	28
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> 941 F.2d 1539 (11 th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	27
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> 789 F.2d 836 (10 th Cir. 1986)	29

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> 427 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> 659 F.3d 359 (5 th Cir. 2011) (en banc). (R.2, USCA5 722-723).....	27
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> 405 F.3d 278 (5 th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> 25 F.3d 237 (5 th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> 575 F.2d 1119 (5 th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	15, 22
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	30
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	26
<i>Zaffuto v. City of Hammond</i> 308 F.3d 485 (5 th Cir. 2002)	26
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343(a)(3)-(4).....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1332 and 1367	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201(a) and 2202.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
TEX. EDUC. CODE ANN. § 22.0511(a) (VERNON 2006).....	24
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §22.011(e) (West 2011)	19

Other Authorities

Fourteenth Amendment3
Fourth Amendment25, 30
